

No. 23-1038

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C., DBA
TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ERIC N. HEYER
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH A. SMITH
JAMES C. FRASER
THOMPSON HINE LLP
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: 202.331.8800
Eric.Heyer@ThompsonHine.com

October 7, 2024

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Tobacco Control Act.....	3
B. Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems.....	4
1. Cartridge-Based ENDS	5
2. Disposable ENDS	6
3. Open-System ENDS	7
C. FDA’s Shifting Deadline for Premarket Applications.....	8
D. FDA’s Sub-Regulatory Guidance and Proposed Rule on Application Requirements	10
E. FDA’s 2020 Enforcement Guidance	13
F. Respondents’ Applications.....	15
G. FDA’s Undisclosed Decision to Change the Requirements for Flavored ENDS	18
H. FDA’s Denial of Respondents’ Applications.....	21
I. FDA’s Final PMTA Rule	24
J. Procedural History	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25

ARGUMENT.....	27
A. FDA Changed its Standard for Marketing Authorization Without Fair Notice, Adequate Explanation, or Consideration of Reliance Interests	27
1. FDA Secretly Imposed a New Requirement After the Fact.....	29
2. FDA Changed the Types of Evidence It Would Consider Without Explanation.....	40
3. FDA Failed to Consider Respondents’ Reliance Interests	42
4. FDA Also Changed Position as to Device Type Without Explanation	45
B. FDA Failed to Follow Notice and Comment Requirements	47
C. FDA Committed Prejudicial Error When it Failed to Evaluate Respondents’ Marketing Plans	49
1. The <i>Shinseki/Calcutt</i> Framework for Determining Whether Agency Error Is Prejudicial.....	51
2. FDA Did Not Identify the Other PMTA Marketing Restriction Measures to Which It Alludes in Its TPL Reviews	53
3. FDA’s Enforcement Guidance Does Not Support FDA’s Harmless Error Argument	56
4. FDA’s Recent Authorization of Flavored ENDS Refutes the Agency’s Harmless Error Argument	57

CONCLUSION 58

APPENDIX — RELEVANT STATUTORY
AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551 1a

5 U.S.C. § 553 2a

21 U.S.C. § 371 5a

21 C.F.R. § 10.115 7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019)	10
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022)	51, 53-56
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	50
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023)	52, 55
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	35
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	39, 41-43, 55
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	55
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	38
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	40, 42, 46
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. United States DOT</i> , 867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	28, 35, 42

<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	46
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	28, 35
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	55
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	44, 45
<i>Lotus Vaping Techs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 73 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2023)	37
<i>March v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	29
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	28
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	55
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	50, 57
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	48
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	34, 35
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	37, 55, 56
<i>Radio Athens, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 401 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	34

<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)	48, 49
<i>Rollins Env't Servs. (NJ), Inc. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	28
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	34
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	48
<i>Salzer v. FCC</i> , 778 F.2d 869 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Satellite Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29, 35, 44
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	51, 52, 55
<i>St. Vincent Randolph Hosp., Inc. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2017)	55
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	48
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)	49
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	28
<i>Vapor Technology Ass'n v. FDA</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020)	10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	34, 35
---	--------

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551, <i>et seq.</i> , §§ 701, <i>et seq.</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	47
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	48
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(4)(A)	48
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	35, 51
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, Div. A, 123 Stat. 1776	3
§ 2(2), 123 Stat. 1777	3
§ 2(13), 123 Stat. 1777.....	3
§ 2(44), 123 Stat. 1780-81	3
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1) (2010)	9
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1) (2022)	9
21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	9, 43
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1).....	9, 43
21 U.S.C. § 333(f)(9)	9, 43
21 U.S.C. § 371(h)(1)(C)(i)	48
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 387b(6)(A)	9, 43
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1)(A).....	49
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(4)(B)(i)	49
21 U.S.C. § 387g(c)	49
21 U.S.C. § 387g(d).....	49
21 U.S.C. § 387j	3, 9
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A)	3

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)	4
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)(B)	49
21 U.S.C. § 387r(b)(1)	3

REGULATIONS

1 C.F.R. § 18.12.....	47
21 C.F.R. § 10.115(c)(1)	48
21 C.F.R. § 10.115(g)	48
21 C.F.R. § 1114.9.....	41
21 C.F.R. § 1143.1.....	9

MISCELLANEOUS

C. Berg, et al., <i>Vape Shop Owners/Managers’ Opinions About FDA Regulation of E-Cigarettes, 23 Nicotine and Tobacco Research 535 (2021)</i>	8
CDC, Visual Dictionary for E-Cigarettes and Vaping Products, https://perma.cc/ZE6S-J75L	5, 6, 7
CSPAN, <i>FDA Commissioner on E-Cigarettes and Public Health Concerns</i> , (Sept. 25, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/mujce8hr	5
K. Cullen, et al., <i>E-Cigarette Use Among Youth in the United States, 2019</i> , 322 JAMA 2095 (2019)	14
FDA, Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Regulation of Flavors in Tobacco Products, 83 Fed. Reg. 12294 (Mar. 21, 2018).....	12

FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, Protecting American Families: Comprehensive Approach to Nicotine and Tobacco (June 28, 2017) https://tinyurl.com/4zjcmvjb	4
FDA, Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products, 81 Fed. Reg. 28974 (May 10, 2016)	9, 10
FDA, E-Cigarettes, Vapes, and other Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS), https://tinyurl.com/5n73hv2p	6
FDA Letter to Bidi Vapor LLC dated May 8, 2020, Corrected Appendix—Volume II, p. 28 of 147, FDA-BIDIVAPOR-005276, Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA, No. 21-13340 (11th Cir. Dec. 3, 2021).....	31
FDA, Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 50566 (proposed Sept. 25, 2019).....	12, 31, 32, 41, 49, 50
FDA, Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements, Final Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 55300 (Oct. 4, 2021)	24, 50
FDA, Presentation from 2018 Public Meeting on PMTAs (Oct. 23, 2018), https://perma.cc/MLR4-JUD6	11, 13, 30-33, 36, 41
FDA, Presentation from 2019 Public Meeting on PMTAs (Oct. 28, 2019), https://perma.cc/VGG5-VS5S	11, 13, 32, 33, 36, 41

FDA, Press Release, <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> (Aug. 26, 2021), https://bit.ly/2YsYmzd	21
FDA, Press Release, <i>FDA Makes Significant Progress in Science-Based Public Health Application for Review, Taking Action on Over 90% of More than 6.5 Million ‘Deemed’ New Tobacco Products Submitted</i> (Sept. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/33Av9oz	18
FDA, <i>Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of PMTAs</i> (May 12, 2022), https://perma.cc/7BGZ-DUEH	4
FDA, Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of PMTAs (“NJOY TPL”) (Jun. 21, 2024), https://perma.cc/6ZF2-2FQN	21, 57, 58
FDA, Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of PMTA, PM0000491, PM0000492 (Dec. 4, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/2p83ymvb	40, 41
FDA, Tobacco Product Application Overview – A Public Meeting (Oct. 22, 2018), https://bit.ly/3FhPxJi	30
FDA, <i>TPL Review of PMTAs</i> (Jun. 21, 2024); https://perma.cc/BK26-RYF5	21
Eunice Park-Lee, et al., Notes from the Field: E-Cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students — National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021, 70 MMWR 1387 (Oct. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/2ZSLenl	46

Transcript, FDA, *Deemed Product Review:
A Conversation with the Office of Science*
(June 11, 2021), <https://perma.cc/3GSQ-WZRS>..... 18

Teresa W. Wang, et al., E-cigarette Use Among
Middle and High School Students — United
States, 2020, 69 MMWR 1310 (Sept. 18,
2020), <https://perma.cc/MFP5-MB45>..... 46
